At 30 June 138,080,549 136,269,549 

6. Contract asset and service concession arrangements 

On 29 December 2017, the Company entered a contractual arrangement with the Housing Authority 

to make available sixteen residential blocks, totalling around (756) seven hundred and fifty six units 

that will be used for affordable housing purposes. During the construction phase, plans have been 

amended, and a decision was taken to abandon the plan to develop one of the sites and further units 

were in turn added to another site.  

The updated number of units has hence changed to seven hundred fifty-six (756) and this revised 

design and number of units has been formally captured in a new agreement with the Housing 

Authority. Excavation of the sites is complete. The construction and finishing phases of all the sites 

are expected to be fully completed by 2028 and thereafter the operating phase will follow with a